

Brazoria County Fair Association Youth Rodeo Series Shoot Out October 12, 2025

<u>Important Times:</u> Check - In: 2 - 2:30 pm Rodeo Start Time: 3 pm <u>Entry Fees:</u> Speed Events: \$20 Each Roping Events: \$30 Each

This is an invitation only Youth Rodeo for the Top 10 Contestants of the 2025 Brazoria County Fair Youth Rodeo Series.

<u>Rules:</u>

- A. All Youth Rodeo Series rules will Apply
- B. Contestants MUST wear long sleeve western button up shirts
- C. Cowboy hats are optional
- D. NO PASS NO PLAY rules will be in effect. Eligibility forms signed by the school need to be turned in to the downstairs arena office at time of check in.
- E. Entry forms will be available at the Brazoria County Fair Office, or with your invitation letter.
- F. Shoot Out Awards 85% of the entry fees will be paid out in each event to ½ of the qualifying entries in each event. All Around buckles will be awarded for speed and roping in each age group. Participants that qualified in the top 10 in each event and age group from the 2025 Youth Rodeo Series will receive a participation prize.
- G. If there is added money to our annual Shoot Out; it will be divided evenly between all events and age groups.
- H. In our roping events the placings will be given if after 2 rounds of roping there is only one time in the books that person will receive all available placings. If for some reason after 2 rounds there is still no times in the books we will continue to rope rounds until there is at least 1 catch.